
 
 

CEO PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW PANEL 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Monday, 1 September 2025 

at 3.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

Meeting Agenda, Monday, 1 September 2025, at 3.00 pm 
 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

The Deputy Lord Mayor 
1 Council Member 
2 External Independent Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding 
Member 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin 

Council Member Councillor Dr Siebentritt 

 

Independent Members Gael Fraser 

Jeff Tate 

 

Independent Advisor Andew Reed, Hender Consulting 

 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the CEO Performance Review Panel meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology -  

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 

 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 
2 June 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 

View public 2 June 2025 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Items for Consideration and Determination    
 
 4.1   2024/25 CEO Performance KPIs 

 

 

4 - 14 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1012/Printed%20minutes%2002nd-Jun-2025%2015.00%20CEO%20Performance%20Review%20Panel.pdf?T=1


 
 
5.   Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the Council will consider whether to discuss in confidence the reports contained 
within section 6 of this Agenda. 

 

15 - 17 

 
6.   Items for Consideration and Determination in Confidence    
 
 6.1 2024/25 CEO Performance 360 Review [S90(3) (a)] 18 - 21 
 
 6.2 2024/25 CEO Performance Remuneration Review [S90(3) (a)] 

 

22 - 28 

 
7.   Closure    

 
 



 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 1 September 2025 

  

Monday, 1 September 2025 
CEO Performance Review 
Panel 

2024/25 Q4 CEO KPI Progress Report 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Program Contact:  
Michael Sedgman 
Chief Executive Officer 
 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis,  
Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report provides an update of progress against the endorsed 2024/25 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 
the Chief Executive Officer as at the end of June 2025. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives and notes the KPI progress report, as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 1 September 2025, outlining progress against 
the Chief Executive Officer’s endorsed 2024/25 Key Performance Indicators. 

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4.1



 
 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 1 September 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

Strategic 
Alignment 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Effective Leadership and Governance 

CEO Contract 

The Key Result Areas (KRAs) outlined are contained in the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 
Position Description and as an attachment to the CEO’s employment agreement.  
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be reviewed annually and periodically. Council may 
alter the KPIs at its discretion following reasonable consultation with the CEO. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

 
 

 

DISCUSSION 
1. At its meeting on 24 September 2024, Council endorsed the recommendations of the CEO Performance 

Review Panel of 16 September 2024 and resolved (in part) that Council: 

“2.      Approves that the Chief Executive Officer’s performance for the 2024/25 financial year will be 
assessed against: 

• the achievement of Key Performance Indicators aligned to the relevant Key Result Areas in the 
CEO Position Description as attached in the minutes of the CEO Performance Review Panel held 
on 16 September 2024, as Attachment A.  

• the outcomes of an appropriate 360-degree survey instrument, including Council Members, 
Senior Staff and external stakeholders.” 

2. The approved Chief Executive Officer (CEO) Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2024/25 (Link 1) are 
aligned to the Key Result Areas (KRAs) in the CEO’s Position Description: 

2.1. Leadership and Strategic Plan Delivery 

2.2. Financial and Risk Management 

2.3. Operational and Project Delivery 

2.4. Organisational Health (including Innovation and Service Improvement) 

2.5. Stakeholder Management 

2.6. Lord Mayor and Councillors. 

3. The CEO has cascaded the KPIs with supporting measures to the Portfolio Directors as the basis for a 
consistent organisational approach to performance review at the Executive level. The CEO will assess the 
performance of the Executive group for the 2024/25 review period in accordance with the approved KPIs and 
where appropriate delivery against the adopted City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 

4. In accordance with the approved process for the 2024/25 CEO Performance Review, the CEO has prepared 
an update of progress as at 30 June 2025 provided as Attachment A. 

5. This report is the fourth KPI progress report against the CEO’s endorsed 2024/25 KPIs. 

6. The progress report provides details of the status of delivery against the approved CEO KPIs, at the end of 
the 30 June 2025 quarter. 

 

Pag
[...]
-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEOPRP_1_September_2025_Item_4.1_Link_10.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEOPRP_1_September_2025_Item_4.1_Link_11.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEOPRP_1_September_2025_Item_4.1_Link_12.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CEOPRP_1_September_2025_Item_4.1_Link_13.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s27938/Recommendation%202%20-%20Item%207.2%20-%20Attachment%20B.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s27878/Capital%20Works%20Monthly%20Project%20Update%20-%20June%202025.pdf


 
 

CEO Performance Review Panel – Agenda - Monday, 1 September 2025 

Link 12– Housing Strategy progress update to 30 June 2025   

Link 13 – Homelessness Strategy progress update to 30 June 2025  

Link 14 – Integrated Transport Strategy 

Link 15 – Council’s Capital Works Program 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Q4 Progress against the Chief Executive Officer’s endorsed 2024/25 Key Performance Indicators  

 

- END OF REPORT –  
 

 
 

Page 7



2024/25 – Chief Executive Officer KPIs 
 

 

CEO KPIs 2024/25 – Q4 Update                                                             Legend:  On track    At risk    Off track   Completed           
 Page 1 

Attachment A

KRA – LEADERSHIP AND STRATEGIC PLAN DELIVERY 

Responsibilities as per CEO Position Description KPIs Timeline Progress Status Portfolio 
Responsible 

• Working collaboratively with Council in the development, 
communication, and implementation of the Strategic Plan, 
and providing regular reporting to Council on progress 
against the Plan. 

• Managing the strategic planning process and assessing 
performance against the Strategic Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
% 
- Planning, Building and Heritage                                85% 
- Property Management and Development                 88% 
- Resource Recovery and Waste Management          86% 
- Sports and Recreations                                             92% 
- Streets and Transportation                                        79%  

 
 

 

Completed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
• 91.3% of Council Member queries submitted through 

FreshDesk resolved within agreed timeframes for Q4 
(April-June 2025). 
 

• 97.2% of Council decisions closed within 12 months as at 
30/6/25. 

• 94.2% of CEO undertakings closed within 12 months as 
at 30/6/25. 

 

  

P
age 14



 
 

Monday, 1 September 2025 
CEO Performance Review 
Panel 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

2018/04291 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council Committee may order that the 
public be excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or 
matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Operating Officer that the public be excluded from this CEO Performance 
Review Panel meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

6.1 2024/25 CEO Performance 360 Review [section 90(3) (a) of the Act] 
6.2 2024/25 CEO Performance Remuneration Review [section 90(3) (a) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Items 6.1 and 6.2 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 6.1 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (a) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel dated 
1 September 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public for 
the consideration of Item 6.1 [2024/25 CEO Performance 360 Review] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

Consideration in confidence is sought because the confidential 360 Degree Review conducted by Hender 
Consulting contains information the disclosure of which would involve the unreasonable disclosure of the 
views of elected members, staff and stakeholders into the personal affairs of Mr Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer, City of Adelaide. 

The CEO Performance Review Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a 
place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this 
information would involve the unreasonable disclosure of the views of elected members, staff and 
stakeholders into the personal affairs of Mr Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the CEO 

Performance Review Panel dated 1 September 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members 
of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 6.1 [2024/25 CEO Performance 360 Review] 
listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind 
referred to in section 90(3) (a) of the Act.  

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 6.2 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (a) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel dated 
1 September 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public for 
the consideration of Item 6.2 [2024/25 CEO Performance Remuneration Review] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 

Receipt and discussion of this report and attachments associated with this Item is required in confidence to 
protect the personal affairs of the Chief Executive Officer. 

The CEO Performance Review Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a 
place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this 
information would involve unreasonable disclosure of information concerning the personal affairs of any 
person. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the CEO 
Performance Review Panel dated 1 September 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of members 
of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 6.2 [2024/25 CEO Performance Remuneration 
Review] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of 
a kind referred to in section 90(3) (a) of the Act.  

 

 
 

Page 16



 

DISCUSSION 
 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), directs that a meeting of a Council Committee 

must be conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council Committee may order that the public be excluded from attendance 
at a meeting if the Council Committee considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to 
the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public under 
section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees of 
the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information open 
to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 87(10) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that the 
following matters are submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 6.1 – 2024/25 CEO Performance 360 Review  

6.1.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (a) of the Act 

Section 90 (3) (a) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 

a) Information the disclosure of which would involve the unreasonable disclosure of information 
concerning the affairs of any person (living or dead). 

6.2 Information contained in Item 6.2 – 2024/25 CEO Performance Remuneration Review  

6.1.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (a) of the Act 

Section 90 (3) (a) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 

a) Information the disclosure of which would involve the unreasonable disclosure of information 
concerning the affairs of any person (living or dead). 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 17


	Agenda
	4.1 2024/25 CEO Performance KPIs
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	10.	As at 30 June 2025, five KPI’s have been completed, five KPIs have been significantly progressed and two are in progress.
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2024/25 CEO Performance KPIs

	5 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 6.1
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 6.2
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
PANEL 
Minutes 

for the meeting on  

Monday, 1 September 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 1 September 2025 at 3.00 pm 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 1 September 2025 

 
 
 
Present:  
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-

Smith 
Deputy Presiding Member Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Phillip Martin 
  
Independent Members Gael Fraser 

Jeff Tate 
Independent Advisor Andrew Reed, Hender Consulting 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councilor Martin, 
Seconded by Jeff Tate - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 2 June 2025 be taken as 
read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

Carried  
4 Items for Consideration and Determination 

Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Jeff Tate, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (a) and section 90(2) 
& (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel 
dated 1 September 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to 
the public for the consideration of Item 4.1 [2024/25 CEO Performance KPIs] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 
Consideration in confidence is sought because the Panel will discuss information the disclosure of 
which would involve the unreasonable disclosure of the personal affairs of Mr Michael Sedgman, 
Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide. 

The CEO Performance Review Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be 
conducted in a place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the 
disclosure of this information would involve the unreasonable disclosure the personal affairs of Mr 
Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide. 

 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 1 September 2025 at 3.00 pm 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 1 September 2025 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the CEO 
Performance Review Panel dated 1 September 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of 
members of Corporation staff and any person permitted business be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 4.1 [2024/25 CEO 
Performance KPIs] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (a) of the Act. 

Carried 
 

There were no members of the public present in the gallery, the Manager Council Governance and Chief 
Operating Officer left the Colonel Light Room at 3.03pm when the meeting moved into confidential 
discussion of Item 4.1. 
 
The Presiding member, with leave of the meeting, suspended meeting procedures pursuant to Regulation 
20(1) of the Local Government Act (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013 at 3.04pm. 

The meeting re-opened to the public and recommenced formal meeting procedures at 3.22 pm 
 
4.1 2024/25 CEO Performance KPIs 

City of Adelaide, Chief Executive Officer, Michael Sedgeman entered the Colonel Light Room at 3:24pm and 
left the Colonel Light Room at 3:46pm. 

Discussion ensued 

It was then - 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councilor Martin, 
Seconded by Jeff Tate - 

THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL RECOMMENDS 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the KPI progress report, as contained in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 1 September 2025, outlining progress against 
the Chief Executive Officer’s endorsed 2024/25 Key Performance Indicators. 

2. Notes that the CEO Performance Review Panel commends the Chief Executive Officer on the 
significant progress against the KPIs, including the improvement in budgetary outcomes.  

3. Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 4.1 [2024/25 CEO Performance KPIs] listed listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
CEO Performance Review Panel held on 1 September 2025 was discussed in confidence pursuant to 
Section 90(3) (a) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the CEO Performance 
Review Panel do order that:  

3.1. The confidential discussion in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for 
public inspection until 31 December 2030.  

3.2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2026. 

3.3. The Chief Operating Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the 
order herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality 
order has been revoked.  

Carried 
 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 1 September 2025 at 3.00 pm 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 1 September 2025 

 
5 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Jeff Tate, 
Seconded by Gael Fraser -  

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 6.1 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (a) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel dated 
1 September 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public 
for the consideration of Item 6.1 [2024/25 CEO Performance 360 Review] listed on the Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 
Consideration in confidence is sought because the confidential 360 Degree Review conducted by 
Hender Consulting contains information the disclosure of which would involve the unreasonable 
disclosure of the views of elected members, staff and stakeholders into the personal affairs of Mr 
Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide. 

The CEO Performance Review Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted 
in a place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this 
information would involve the unreasonable disclosure of the views of elected members, staff and 
stakeholders into the personal affairs of Mr Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer, City of 
Adelaide. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the CEO 
Performance Review Panel dated 1 September 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of 
members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 6.1 [2024/25 CEO Performance 
360 Review] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (a) of the Act.  

Carried 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Gael Fraser –  

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 6.2 
THAT THE CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (a) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel dated 
1 September 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public 
for the consideration of Item 6.2 [2024/25 CEO Performance Remuneration Review] listed on the 
Agenda. 

Grounds and Basis 
Receipt and discussion of this report and attachments associated with this Item is required in 
confidence to protect the personal affairs of the Chief Executive Officer. 

The CEO Performance Review Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted 
in a place open to the public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this 
information would involve unreasonable disclosure of information concerning the personal affairs of 
any person. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the CEO 
Performance Review Panel dated 1 September 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of 
members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 6.2 [2024/25 CEO Performance 
Remuneration Review] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (a) of the Act. 

Carried 

There were no members of the public present in the gallery and the Manager Council Governance left at 3.56 
pm when the meeting moved into confidence and the doors to the Colonel Light Room closed. 
 
 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 1 September 2025 at 3.00 pm 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 1 September 2025 

 
 
  

6 Items for Consideration and Determination in Confidence 
 

 
6.1 2024/25 CEO Performance 360 Review [S90(3) (a)] 

 

6.2 2024/25 CEO Performance Remuneration Review [S90(3) (a)] 
 

 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 1 September 2025 at 3.00 pm 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 1 September 2025 

 
 The meeting re-opened to the public at 4.22pm 

Confidentiality Order 
Item 4.1 - 2024/25 CEO Performance KPIs  
Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 4.1 [2024/25 CEO Performance KPIs] listed listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the CEO 
Performance Review Panel held on 1 September 2025 was discussed in confidence pursuant to Section 
90(3) (a) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the CEO Performance Review Panel do 
order that:  

1. The confidential discussion in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 December 2030.  

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2026.  

3. The Chief Operating Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

Item 6.1 - 2024/25 CEO Performance 360 Review [S90(3) (a)] 
1. Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 

because Item 6.1 [2024/25 CEO Performance 360 Review] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
CEO Performance Review Panel held on 1 September 2025 was received, discussed and considered 
in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (a) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the 
CEO Performance Review Panel do order that: 

1.1. The resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not 
available for public inspection until 31 December 2030. 

1.2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2026. 

1.3. The Chief Operating Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the 
order herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality 
order has been revoked. 

2. Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 6.1 [2024/25 CEO Performance 360 Review] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
CEO Performance Review Panel held on 1 September 2025 was received, discussed and considered in 
confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (a) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the 
CEO Performance Review Panel do order that: 

2.1. The resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not 
available for public inspection until 31 December 2030. 

2.2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2026. 

2.3. The Chief Operating Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the 
order herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality 
order has been revoked. 

Item 6.2 - 2024/25 CEO Performance Remuneration Review [S90(3) (a)] 
1. In accordance with Section 91 (7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and on the grounds 

that Item 6.2 [2024/25 CEO Performance Remuneration Review] listed on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 1 September 2025 was received, discussed and 
considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90 (3) (a) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this 
meeting of the CEO Performance Review Committee, do order that: 

1.1. The discussion held in confidence in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 31 December 2030. 

1.2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2028. 

1.3. The Chief Operating Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the 
order herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality 
order has been received. 



CEO Performance Review Panel 

Meeting Minutes, Monday, 1 September 2025 at 3.00 pm 

CEO Performance Review Panel Meeting – Minutes - Monday, 1 September 2025 

2. In accordance with Section 91 (7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and on the grounds 
that Item 6.2 [2024/25 CEO Performance Remuneration Review] listed on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the CEO Performance Review Panel held on 1 September 2025 was received, discussed and 
considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90 (3) (a) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this 
meeting of the CEO Performance Review Committee, do order that: 

2.1. The discussion held in confidence in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 31 December 2030. 

2.2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2028. 

2.3. The Chief Operating Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the 
order herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality 
order has been received. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 4.23 pm 

 
 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Chair 

CEO Performance Review Panel 
 

Documents Attached: 

Nil 

 


